
Agenda of REGULAR MEETING
The Board of Trustees

Pearland Independent School District

Notice is hereby given that a Regular Meeting of the Pearland Independent School District will be 
held on Tuesday, September 13, 2022, beginning at 5:00 PM at Pearland Independent School 
District, 1928 North Main, Pearland, Texas 77581.

The Meeting Will Also be Livestreamed:
YouTube:
https://www.youtube.com/user/ThePearlandISD/live

Public Comment: A link to a public comment form is available at: 
https://www.pearlandisd.org/publiccomment. This form must be completed and submitted prior to 
September 12, 2022 at 5:00 p.m. if you wish to address the Board of Trustees on an agenda or non-
agenda item.  Patrons participating in the Public Comment segment of the board meeting must 
appear in person to address the board of trustees.

The subjects to be discussed, considered, or upon which any formal action may be taken are listed 
below. 
 

1. Call to Order
2. Establishment of a Quorum
3. Introductory Remarks/Pledges -Trustee Lance Botkin

Such remarks by an individual board member are entirely his or her own and do not 
necessarily reflect the views or judgment of the Board of Trustees as a whole or the school 
district. No other members of the board or employees of the school district, or any other 
person in attendance at the meeting is expected or required to participate in any introductory 
remarks that are presented.

4. Board Recognition
5. Closed Meeting as Authorized by Section 551.001 et seq.of the Government Code -

A. 551.071 - Private Consultation with the Board's Attorney 
B. 551.072 - Discussing purchase, exchange, lease or value of real property
C. 551.074 - Personnel Discussion

1. Employment of Professional and Instructional Personnel
2. Review Resignations
3. Consider Teacher Abandonment of Contract - Briones-Ramirez, Jasmine

D. 551.076 - Considering the Deployment, Specific Occasions for, or Implementation of, 
Security Personnel or Devices

E. 551.082 - Consider Discipline of a Public School Child, or Complaint or Charge Against 
Personnel

6. Reconvene in Open Session
7. Consider Action on Items Discussed in Closed Session as Listed Under Closed Meeting in 

this Notice
8. Public Comment 
9. Public Hearing on Tax Year 2022 Proposed Tax Rate
10. New Business - Consideration of and Possible Action on the Following

A. Consent Agenda
1. Approve Minutes of Regular Board Meeting (August 9, 2022) and Special 

Board Meeting (August 23, 2022)
2. Approve Procured Budgeted Purchases that Aggregate $75,000 or More

3

15

23



3. Approval of TEA Remote Homebound Instruction Waiver for 2022-2023
4. Amend Interlocal Agreement with the City of Pearland Associated with 

Lifeguard Services at Pearland Recreation Center and Natatorium 
5. Approve the School Health Advisory Council (SHAC) Representatives for 

the 2022-2023 School Year
6. Approve Final Payment and Deductive Change Order for the Dawson HS 

Turf Replacement Project
7. Review and Revise Board Goals
8. Consider Approval for Insulation Repairs and Air Conditioning Handling 

Units Replacement Purchase Utilizing PISD Contract #19-0509-06 For 
Maintenance and Custodial Supplies and Services with American 
Mechanical Services of Houston, LLC 

B. Regular Agenda
1. Consider to Approve Additional Personnel
2. Consider Adoption of Resolution Setting the Tax Rate for 2022-2023 (Tax 

Year 2022)
3. Consider Approving a Bond Order to Refund Outstanding Bonds at a 

Lower Interest Rate
11. Administrative Reports

A. GT Advisory Council Update
B. Library Procedures
C. Fall 2022-23 Student Population Projections
D. Interim Financial Statement Report as of June 30, 2022
E. Interim Financial Statement Report as of July 31, 2022

12. Adjournment

Certificate of Posting

On the 9th day of September, 2022 at 5:00 pm this notice was made available on the district 
website and an original copy of this notice was posted at the school district education support center.

___________________________
Secretary to Board of Trustees



Meeting Date:  September 13, 2023 
Meeting Type

☒  Regular Meeting
☐  Special Meeting/Workshop 
☐  Hearing

Date Submitted:  August 23, 2022

Agenda Placement
☒  Public Hearing
☐  Open Session
☐  Executive Session
☐  Recognition

☐  Administrative Report
☐  Consent Agenda
☐  Regular Agenda
☐  Information/Discussion

Subject:  Public Hearing on Tax Year 2022 Proposed Tax Rate

Executive Summary:  
The District reviewed the 2022-2023 proposed budget and tax rate during meetings held on March 
29, 2022 and May 17, 2022.  The Board of Trustees adopted the 2022-2023 Pearland ISD Budget 
at the board meeting held on Tuesday, June 14, 2022. 

The purpose of this public meeting is to discuss the school district’s tax rate that will be adopted. 
The required publication of this public meeting, the “Notice of Public Meeting to Discuss Proposed 
Tax Rate” was published in the Reporter News on Wednesday, August 31, 2022, in compliance 
with state law requiring the notice be published not less than 10 nor more than 30 days before the 
public meeting.  See attached copy of publication, 2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet, and 
public hearing presentation.

The board president will determine if there are members of the public wishing to address the board 
before conducting the hearing.  

Associated District Goal: WCG #4 – Pearland ISD will strategically maximize financial assets 
to provide resources to meet student needs in partnership with families and the greater 
community.

Fiscal Impact:

Cost:
☐  Recurring
☐  One-Time
☐  No Fiscal Impact

Funding Source:
☒  General Fund
☐  Grant Funds
☒  Debt Service Funds

Fiscal Year:
Amendment Required?
☐  Yes
☐  No

Superintendent’s Recommendation:  N/A
Department Submitting:  
Administration 
Cabinet Member’s Approval:  
Larry Berger, Superintendent

Requested By: 
Jorgannie Carter, CFO

Board of Trustees
Agenda Item Information



Board Approval Required:              ☐Yes            ☒No



NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING TO DISCUSS 
PROPOSED TAX RATE

The PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT will hold a public meeting at 5:00PM, September 13, 2022 in the District's Board Room at 1928 N. Main Street in 
Pearland, Texas. The purpose of this meeting is to discuss the school district's tax rate that will be adopted. Public participation in the discussion is invited.

The school district has elected to adopt a tax rate before receiving the certified appraisal roll from the chief appraiser(s) of the appraisal district(s) and before adopting a 
budget. In accordance with Texas Tax Code, Section 26.05(g), the chief appraiser(s) of the appraisal district(s) in which the school district participates has (have) certified 
to the assessor for the school district an estimate of the taxable value of property in the school district as provided by the Texas Tax Code, Section 26.01(e). In accordance 
with the Texas Education Code, Section 44.004(j), following adoption of the tax rate, the school district will publish notice and hold another public meeting before the 
school district adopts a budget.

The tax rate that is ultimately adopted at this meeting or at a separate meeting at a later date may not exceed the proposed rate shown below unless the district publishes a revised 
notice containing the same information and comparisons set out below and holds another public meeting to discuss the revised notice. 

  Maintenance Tax $0.954600/$100 (proposed rate for maintenance and operations) 

  School Debt Service Tax
Approved by Local Voters 

$0.348100/$100 (proposed rate to pay bonded indebtedness) 

Total Appraised Value and Total Taxable Value

(as calculated under Section 26.04, Tax Code)

Preceding Tax Year Current Tax Year* 
Total appraised value** of all property $11,292,461,082 $12,597,082,582 

Total appraised value** of new property*** $172,859,072 $93,924,976 

Total taxable value**** of all property $9,365,745,580 $10,166,272,070 

Total taxable value**** of new property*** $147,777,056 $87,421,782 

*All values identified are based on estimate(s) of taxable value received pursuant to Section 26.01(e), Tax Code. 
**Appraised value is the amount shown on the appraisal roll and defined by Section 1.04(8), Tax Code.
*** "New property" is defined by Section 26.012(17), Tax Code.
**** "Taxable value" is defined by Section 1.04(10), Tax Code. 

Bonded Indebtedness
Total amount of outstanding and unpaid bonded indebtedness* $379,670,000

*Outstanding principal. 

Comparison of Proposed Rates with Last Year's Rates 

  
Maintenance &
Operations 

Interest &
Sinking Fund* Total 

Local Revenue
Per Student 

State Revenue
Per Student 

Last Year's Rate $0.919600 $0.395600 $1.315200 $5,941 $4,532 

Rate to Maintain Same Level of Maintenance
& Operations Revenue & Pay Debt Service 

$0.861210 $0.344000 $1.205210 $6,149 $4,272 

Proposed Rate $0.954600 $0.348100 $1.302700 $6,377 $4,443 

*The Interest & Sinking Fund tax revenue is used to pay for bonded indebtedness on construction, equipment, or both.
The bonds, and the tax rate necessary to pay those bonds, were approved by the voters of this district. 

Comparison of Proposed Levy with Last Year's Levy on Average Residence

Last Year This Year 
Average Market Value of Residences $307,157 $365,159 

Average Taxable Value of Residences $272,650 $287,385 

Last Year's Rate Versus Proposed Rate per $100 $1.315200 $1.302700 

Taxes Due on Average Residence $3,585.89 $3,743.76 

Increase (Decrease) in Taxes $157.87 

Under state law, the dollar amount of school taxes imposed on the residence homestead of a person 65 years of age or older or of the surviving spouse of such a 
person, if the surviving spouse was 55 years of age or older when the person died, may not be increased above the amount paid in the first year after the person 
turned 65, regardless of changes in tax rate or property value.

Notice of Voter-Approval Rate: The highest tax rate the district can adopt before requiring voter approval at an election is $1.302700. This election will be 
automatically held if the district adopts a rate in excess of the voter-approval rate of $1.302700.

Fund Balances
The following estimated balances will remain at the end of the current fiscal year and are not encumbered with or by a corresponding debt obligation, less estimated funds 
necessary for operating the district before receipt of the first state aid payment.

Maintenance and Operations Fund Balance(s) $17,806,584 

Interest & Sinking Fund Balance(s) $12,345,053 
A school district may not increase the district's maintenance and operations tax rate to create a surplus in maintenance and operations tax revenue for the purpose of paying 
the district's debt service.

Visit Texas.gov/PropertyTaxes to find a link to your local property tax database on which you can easily access information regarding your property taxes, including 
information about proposed tax rates and scheduled public hearings of each entity that taxes your property. 
. 

The 86th Texas Legislature modified the manner in which the voter-approval tax rate is calculated to limit the rate of growth of property taxes in the state. 



Form 50-8592022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet
School Districts without Chapter 313 Agreements
____________________________________________________________________________   ________________________________
School District’s Name Phone (area code and number)

____________________________________________________________________________   ________________________________
School District’s Address, City, State, ZIP Code School District’s Website Address

GENERAL INFORMATION:  Tax Code Section 26.04(c) requires an officer or employee designated by the governing body to calculate the no-new-revenue tax rate and voter-
approval tax rate for the taxing unit. These tax rates are expressed in dollars per $100 of taxable value calculated. The calculation process starts after the chief appraiser delivers to 
the taxing unit the certified appraisal roll or certified estimate of value and the estimated values of properties under protest. The designated officer or employee shall certify that 
the officer or employee has accurately calculated the tax rates and used values shown for the certified appraisal roll or certified estimate. The officer or employee submit the rates 
to the governing body by Aug. 7 or as soon thereafter as practicable. Tax Code Section 26.04(e-1) does not require school districts to certify the tax rate calculations.

This worksheet is for school districts without Chapter 313 agreements only. School districts that have a Chapter 313 agreement should use Comptroller Form 50-884 Tax Rate 
Calculation Worksheet, School Districts with Chapter 313 Agreements.

Water districts as defined under Water Code Section 49.001(1) do not use this form. Use Comptroller Form 50-858 Water District Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet for Low Tax Rate 
and Developing Districts or Comptroller Form 50-860 Developed Water District Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet.

All other taxing units should use Comptroller Form 50-856 Tax Rate Calculation, Taxing Units Other Than School Districts or Water Districts.

The Comptroller’s office provides this worksheet to assist taxing units in determining tax rates. The Texas Education Agency (TEA) provides detailed information on and guidance to 
school districts in calculating their tax rates. Please review and rely on information provided by TEA when completing this worksheet. Additionally, the information provided in this 
worksheet is offered as technical assistance and not legal advice. Taxing units should consult legal counsel for interpretations of law regarding tax rate preparation and adoption.

SECTION 1: No-New-Revenue Tax Rate

The no-new-revenue (NNR) tax rate enables the public to evaluate the relationship between taxes for the prior year and for the current year based on a tax rate that would produce 
the same amount of revenue if applied to the same properties that are taxed in both years (no new taxes). When appraisal values increase, the NNR tax rate should decrease.

6.

A. 2021 ARB certified value: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ ____________

B. 2021 disputed value:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  – $ ____________

C. 2021 undisputed value. Subtract B from A. 4
$ ____________

7. 2021 Chapter 42-related adjusted values. Add Line 5 and 6. $ ____________

8. 2021 taxable value, adjusted for actual and potential court-ordered adjustments. Add Line 3 and Line 7. $ ____________

9. 2021 taxable value of property in territory the school deannexed after Jan. 1, 2021 Enter the 2021 value of property in deannexed 
territory. 5

$ ____________

5.

A. Original 2021 ARB values:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ ____________

B. 2021 values resulting from final court decisions:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  – $ ____________

C. 2021 value loss. Subtract B from A. 3
$ ____________

Line No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

1. 2021 total taxable value. Enter the amount of 2021 taxable value on the 2021 tax roll today. Include any adjustments since last year’s certifica-
tion; exclude one-fourth and one-third over-appraisal corrections made under Tax Code Section 25.25(d) from these adjustments. Exclude any 
property value subject to an appeal under Chapter 42 as of July 25 (will add undisputed value in Line 6). This total includes the taxable value of 
homesteads with tax ceilings (will deduct in Line 2). 1

$ ____________

2. 2021 tax ceilings. Enter 2021 total taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings. These include the
homesteads of homeowners age 65 or older or disabled 2

$ ____________

3. Preliminary 2021 adjusted taxable value. Subtract Line 2 from Line 1. $ ____________

4. 2021 total adopted tax rate. $ _________/$100

2021 taxable value lost because court appeals of ARB decisions reduced 2021 appraised value.

2021 taxable value subject to an appeal under Chapter 42, as of July 25.

1 Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(14
2 Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(14)
3 Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(13)
4 Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(13)
5 Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(15)

Form developed by: Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, Property Tax Assistance Division For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax
50-859 •04-22/8

PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 281-485-3203

1928 N. Main Street, Pearland, Texas 77581 www.pearlandisd.org

9,359,047,719

1,312,409,058

8,046,638,661

1.315200

71,227,650

69,526,795

1,700,855

5,362,662

1,608,799

3,753,863

5,454,718

8,052,093,379

0

https://comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax


2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet – School Districts Form 50-859

Line No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

10.

A. Absolute exemptions. Use 2021 market value: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ ____________

B. Partial exemptions. 2022 exemption amount or 2022 percentage exemption times 2021 value: . . . . . . . . . .  + $ ____________

C. Value loss. Add A and B. 6
$ ____________

2021 taxable value lost because property first qualified for an exemption in 2022 If the school district increased an original exemption, 
use the difference between the original exempted amount and the increased exempted amount. Do not include value lost due to freeport 
goods-in-transit, or temporary disaster exemptions. Note that lowering the amount or percentage of an existing exemption in 2022 does not 
create a new exemption or reduce taxable value.

11.

A. 2021 market value.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ ____________

B. 2022 productivity or special appraised value:. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  - $ ____________

C. Value loss. Subtract B from A. 7
$ ____________

12. Total adjustments for lost value. Add Lines 9, 10C and 11C. $ ____________

13. Adjusted 2021 taxable value. Subtract Line 12 from Line 8. $ ____________

16. Adjusted 2021 levy with refunds. Add Line 14 and Line 15. 9 

$ ____________

14. Adjusted 2021 total levy. Multiply Line 4 by Line 13 and divide by $100. $ ____________

15. Taxes refunded for years preceding tax year 2021. Enter the amount of taxes refunded by the district for tax years preceding tax year
2021. Types of refunds include court decisions, Tax Code Section 25.25(b) and (c) corrections and Tax Code Section 31.11 payment errors. 
Do not include refunds for tax year 2021. This line applies only to tax years preceding tax year 2021. 8

$ ____________

17.

A. Certified values.11 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ ____________
B. Pollution control and energy storage system exemption: Deduct the value of property exempted for 

the current tax year for the first time as pollution control or energy storage system property: . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  - $ ____________

C. Total 2022 value. Subtract B from A. $ ____________

18.

A. 2022 taxable value of properties under protest. The chief appraiser certifies a list of properties still under
ARB protest. The list shows the appraisal district’s value and the taxpayer’s claimed value, if any, or an estimate
of the value if the taxpayer wins. For each of the properties under protest, use the lowest of these values. 
Enter the total value under protest. 13 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ ____________

B. 2022 value of properties not under protest or included on certified appraisal roll. The chief appraiser gives 
school districts a list of those taxable properties that the chief appraiser knows about but are not included in the 
appraisal roll certification. These properties are also not on the list of properties that are still under protest. On this
list of properties, the chief appraiser includes the market value, appraised value and exemptions for the preceding 
year and a reasonable estimate of the market value, appraised value and exemptions for the current year. Use 
the lower market, appraised or taxable value (as appropriate). Enter the total value not on the roll. 14  . . . . . .  + $ ____________

C. Total value under protest or not certified. Add A and B. $ ____________

19. 2022 tax ceilings. Enter 2022 total taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings. These include the homesteads of homeowners age 65 or 
older or disabled. 15

$ ____________

2021 taxable value lost because property first qualified for agricultural appraisal (1-d or 1-d-1), timber appraisal, recreational/ 
scenic appraisal or public access airport special appraisal in 2022. Use only properties that qualified in 2022 for the first time; do not 
use properties that qualified in 2021.

Note: If the governing body of the school district governs a junior college district in a county with a population of more than two million, subtract the amount 
of taxes the governing body dedicated to the junior college district in 2021 from the result.

Total 2022 taxable value on the 2022 certified appraisal roll today. This value includes only certified values and includes the total 
taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings (will deduct in line 19). These homesteads include homeowners age 65 or older or disabled. 10

Total value of properties under protest or not included on certified appraisal roll. 12

6 Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(15)
7 Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(15)
8 Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(13)
9 Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(13)
10 Tex. Tax Code §§ 26.012, 26.04(c-2)
11 Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(6)
12 Tex. Tax Code § 26.01(c) and (d)
13 Tex. Tax Code § 26.01(c)
14 Tex. Tax Code § 26.01(d)
15 Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(6)(B)

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax Page 2

3,617,627

29,434,343

33,051,970

575,300

4,540

570,760

33,622,730

8,018,470,649

105,458,925

151,729

105,610,654

9,339,843,711

0

9,339,843,711

867,897,150

191,323,765

1,059,220,915

1,405,469,758

https://comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax


2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet – School Districts 

Line No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

20. 2022 total taxable value. Add Lines 17C and 18C. Subtract Line 19. $ ____________

21. Total 2022 taxable value of properties in territory annexed after Jan. 1, 2021. Include both real and personal property. Enter the 2022 
value of property in territory annexed by the school district. $ ____________

22. Total 2022 taxable value of new improvements and new personal property located in new improvements. New means the item was not 
on the appraisal roll in 2021. An improvement is a building, structure, fixture or fence erected on or affixed to land. New additions to 
existing improvements may be included if the appraised value can be determined. New personal property in a new improvement must 
have been brought into the school district after Jan. 1, 2021, and be located in a new improvement. $ ____________

23. Total adjustments to the 2022 taxable value. Add lines 21 and 22. $ ____________

24. Adjusted 2022 taxable value. Subtract line 23 from line 20. $ ____________

25. 2022 NNR tax rate. Divide line 16 by line 24 and multiply by $100. $ _________/$100

Line Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

26. 2022 maximum compressed tax rate (MCR). TEA will publish compression rates based on district and statewide property value growth. Enter 
the school districts’ maximum compressed rate based on guidance from TEA. 25

$ _________/$100

27. 2022 enrichment tax rate. Enter the greater of A and B. 26 $ _________/$100

A. Enter the district’s 2021 enrichment tax rate, minus any required reduction under Education Code                                      
Section 48.202(f ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ _________/$100

B. $0.05 per $100 of taxable value . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ _________/$100

28. 2022 maintenance and operations (M&O) tax rate. Add Lines 26 and 27.
$ _________/$100

Note: M&O tax rate may not exceed the sum of $0.17 and the district's maximum compressed rate. 27

Form 50-859

SECTION 2: Voter-Approval Tax Rate

The voter-approval tax rate is the highest tax rate that a taxing unit may adopt without holding an election to seek voter approval of the rate. Most school districts calculate a 
voter-approval tax rate that is split into three separate rates. 18

1. Maximum Compressed Tax Rate (MCR): A district’s maximum compressed tax rate is defined as the tax rate for the current tax year per $100 of valuation of taxable 
property at which the district must levy a maintenance and operations tax to receive the full amount of the tier one allotment. 19

2. Enrichment Tax Rate : 20 A district’s enrichment tax rate is defined as any tax effort in excess of the district’s MCR and less than $0.17. The enrichment tax rate is divided into 
golden pennies and copper pennies. School districts can claim up to 8 golden pennies, not subject to compression, and 9 copper pennies which are subject to compression 
with any increases in the guaranteed yield. 21

3. Debt Rate: The debt rate includes the debt service necessary to pay the school district’s debt payments in the coming year. This rate accounts for principal and interest on 
bonds and other debt secured by property tax revenue.

The MCR and Enrichment Tax Rate added together make up the school district’s maintenance and operations (M&O) tax rate. Districts cannot increase the district’s M&O tax rate 
to create a surplus in M&O tax revenue for the purpose of paying the district’s debt service. 22

If a school district adopted a tax rate that exceeded its voter-approval tax rate without holding an election to respond to a disaster in the prior year, as allowed by Tax Code Section 
26.042(e), the school district may not consider the amount by which it exceeded its voter-approval tax rate (disaster pennies) in the calculation this year. This adjustment will be 
made in Section 4 of this worksheet.

A district must complete an efficiency audit before seeking voter approval to adopt a M&O tax rate higher than the calculated M&O tax rate, hold an open meeting to discuss the 
results of the audit, and post the results of the audit on the district’s website 30 days prior to the election. 23 Additionally, a school district located in an area declared a disaster by the 
governor may adopt a M&O tax rate higher than the calculated M&O tax rate during the two-year period following the date of the declaration without conducting an efficiency audit. 24

Districts should review information from TEA when calculating their voter-approval tax rate.

16 [Reserved for expansion]
17 [Reserved for expansion]
18 Tex. Tax Code §26.08(n)
19 Tex. Edu. Code §48.2551(a)(3)
20 Tex. Tax Code §26.08(j) and Tex. Edu. Code §45.0032
21 Tex. Edu. Code §§48.202(a-1)(2) and 48.202(f )
22 Tex. Edu. Code §45.0021(a)
23 Tex. Edu. Code §11.184(b)
24 Tex. Edu. Code §11.184(b-1)
25 Tex. Edu. Code §§48.255, 48.2551(b)(1) and (b)(2)
26 Tex. Tax Code §26.08(n)(2)
27 Tex. Edu. Code §45.003(e)

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax Page 3

8,993,594,868

404,814

87,421,782

87,826,596

8,905,768,272

1.185867

0.804600

0.080000

0.080000

0.884600

0.050000

https://comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax


2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet – School Districts Form 50-859

30. Certified 2021 excess debt collections. Enter the amount certified by the collector. 29
$ ____________

31. Adjusted 2022 debt. Subtract line 30 from line 29D. $ ____________

Line Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet Amount/Rate

A. Debt includes contractual payments to other school districts that have incurred debt on behalf of this school district, if those debts 
meet the four conditions above. Include only amounts that will be paid from property tax revenue. Do not include appraisal district 
budget payments. If the governing body of a taxing unit authorized or agreed to authorize a bond, warrant, certificate of obligation, 
or other evidence of indebtedness on or after Sept. 1, 2021, verify if it meets the amended definition of debt before including it here. 
28

Enter debt amount:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $ ____________

B. Subtract unencumbered fund amount used to reduce total debt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  – $ ____________

C. Subtract state aid received for paying principal and interest on debt for facilities through 
the existing debt allotment program and/or instructional facilities allotment program. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  – $ ____________

D. Adjust debt: Subtract B and C from A. $ ____________

32. 2022 anticipated collection rate. If the anticipated rate in A is lower than actual rates in B, C and D, enter the lowest rate from B, C and D. If 
the anticipated rate in A is higher than at least one of the rates in the prior three years, enter the rate from A. Note that the rate can be 
greater than 100%. 30

A. Enter the 2022 anticipated collection rate certified by the collector. 31 ____________%

B. Enter the 2021 actual collection rate ____________%

C. Enter the 2020 actual collection rate ____________%

D. Enter the 2019 actual collection rate ____________% __________%

33.

$ ____________

34. 2022 total taxable value. Enter the amount on Line 20 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ ____________

35. 2022 debt rate. Divide Line 33 by Line 34 and multiply by $100. $ _________/$100

36. 2022 voter-approval tax rate. Add Lines 28 and 35. $ _________/$100

Line Voter-Approval Rate Adjustment for Pollution Control Requirements Worksheet Amount/Rate

37. Certified expenses from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Enter the amount certified in the determination letter 
from TCEQ. 33 The school district shall provide its tax assessor with a copy of the letter. 34

$ ____________

29. Total 2022 debt to be paid with property tax revenue.
Debt means the interest and principal that will be paid on debts that:

(1) Are paid by property taxes;
(2) Are secured by property taxes;
(3) Are scheduled for payment over a period longer than one year; and
(4) Are not classified in the school district’s budget as M&O expenses.

2022 debt adjusted for collections. Divide Line 31 by Line 32.

Note: If the governing body of the school district governs a junior college district in a county with a population of more than two million, add the amount of 
taxes the governing body proposes to dedicate to the junior college district in 2022 to the result.

If the school district received distributions from an equalization tax imposed under former Chapter 18, Education Code, add the NNR tax rate as 
of the date of the county unit system’s abolition to the sum of Lines 28 and 35. 32

SECTION 3: Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustment for Pollution Control

A school district may raise its rate for M&O funds used to pay for a facility, device or method for the control of air, water or land pollution. This includes any land, structure, building, 
installation, excavation, machinery, equipment or device that is used, constructed, acquired or installed wholly or partly to meet or exceed pollution control requirements. The 
school district’s expenses are those necessary to meet the requirements of a permit issued by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The school district must 
provide the tax assessor with a copy of the TCEQ letter of determination that states the portion of the cost of the installation for pollution control.

This section should only be completed by a school district that uses M&O funds to pay for a facility, device or method for the control of air, water or land pollution.

28 Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(7)
29 Tex. Tax Code §§26.012(10) and 26.04(b)
30 Tex. Tax Code §§26.04(h), (h-1) and (h-2)
31 Tex. Tax Code §26.04(b)
32 Tex. Tax Code §26.08(g)
33 Tex. Tax Code § 26.045(d)
34 Tex. Tax Code § 26.045(i)

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax Page 4
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2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet – School Districts Form 50-859

Line Voter-Approval Rate Adjustment for Pollution Control Requirements Worksheet Amount/Rate

38. 2022 total taxable value. Enter the amount on Line 20 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ ____________

39. Additional rate for pollution control. Divide line 37 by line 38 and multiply by $100. $ _________/$100

40. 2022 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for pollution control. Add line 36 and line 39. $ _________/$100

SECTION 4: Voter-Approval Tax Rate Adjustment in Year Following Disaster

If a school district adopted a tax rate that exceeded its voter-approval tax rate without holding an election to respond to a disaster in the prior year, as allowed by Tax Code 
Section 26.042(e), the school district may not consider the amount by which it exceeded its voter-approval tax rate in the calculation this year. 35 As such, it must reduce its voter-
approval tax rate for the current tax year.
This section applies to a school district in a disaster area that adopts a tax rate greater than its voter-approval tax rate without holding an election in the prior year, as provided 
for by Tax Code Section 26.042(e).

Line Prior Year Disaster Adjustment Worksheet Amount/Rate

41. 2021 adopted tax rate. Enter the rate in Line 4 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. $ _________/$100

42. 2021 voter-approval tax rate. If the school district adopted a tax rate above the 2021 voter-approval tax rate without holding an election due 
to a disaster, enter the voter-approval tax rate from the prior year’s worksheet. $ _________/$100

43. Increase in 2021 tax rate due to disaster (disaster pennies). Subtract Line 42 from Line 41. $ _________/$100

44. 2022 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for prior year disaster. Subtract Line 43 from one of the following lines (as applicable): Line 36 or 
Line 40 (school districts with pollution control). $ _________/$100

SECTION 5: Total Tax Rate

Indicate the applicable total tax rates as calculated above.

No-New-Revenue Tax Rate. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ _________/$100

Enter the 2022 NNR tax rate from Line 25.

Voter-Approval Tax Rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ _________/$100

As applicable, enter the 2022 voter-approval tax rate from Line 36, Line 40 or Line 44. Indicate the line number used:  ________

SECTION 6: School District Representative Name and Signature

Enter the name of the person preparing the tax rate as authorized by the governing body of the school district. By signing below, you certify that you are the designated officer or 
employee of the school district and have calculated the tax rates in accordance with requirements in Tax Code and Education Code. 36

 ____________________________________________________________
Printed Name of School District Representative

 ____________________________________________________________  ________________________________________
School District Representative Date

35 Tex. Tax Code §26.042(f ) and Tex. Edu. Code § 45.0032(d)
36 Tex. Tax Code §26.04(c)

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax Page 5
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Publicc Hearingg 
2022-233 Taxx Ratee Adoption
SEPTEMBER 13, 2023

1

2022-23 Budget & Tax Rate Adoption Calendar

2

Published Notice of 
Public Meeting to 
Discuss Budget and 
Proposed Tax Rate in 
Newspaper & Website 

June 1

Public Hearing – Budget 
Adoption

June 14

Received Certified Net 
Taxable Values from 
Brazoria & Harris 
County Appraisal 
Districts

July 25

TEA’s Deadline to Issue 
Preliminary Maximum 
Compressed Tax Rate 
(MCR)

August 5

Published Notice of 
Public Meeting to 
Discuss Proposed Tax 
Rate in Newspaper & 
Website

August 31

Public Hearing – Adopt 
Tax Rate

September 13



Certified Property Values by Tax Year
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Change in Certified Net Taxable Values by Year
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Tax Rate Comparison To Prior Year

2021-22 FY 2022-23 Inc./(Dec.)

Maintenance & Operations (M&O) Tax Rate

Tier One Rate (Maximum Compressed Rate or “MCR”) $0.8396 $0.8046 ($0.0350)
Tier Two Rate (Golden/Copper Pennies) 0.0800 0.1500 0.0700 

Total M&O Tax Rate $0.9196 $0.9546 $0.0350

Debt Service (Interest & Sinking or “I&S”) Tax Rate 0.3956 0.3481 (0.0475)

Total District Tax Rate $1.3152 $1.3027 ($0.0125)

5

The MCR is certified by TEA based on a property value increase of 8.55% from prior year.

Total M&O Tax Rate $0.9196 $0.9546 $0.0350

Debt Service (Interest & Sinking or “I&S”) Tax Rate 0.3956 0.3481 (0.0475)

Total District Tax Rate $1.3152 $1.3027 ($0.0125)

Actual & Proposed Tax Rate (Last Five Years)

6

$0.3556 $0.4256 $0.4256 $0.3956 $0.3481
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Taxes Due on Average Residence
WITHOUT HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION

Tax Year 
2021

Tax Year 
2022

Average Taxable Value $272,650 $287,385

Tax Rate $1.3152 $1.3027

Annual Tax Bill $3,586 $3,744
Annual Increase $158
Monthly Increase $13

WITH HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION

Tax Year 
2021

Tax Year 
2022

Average Taxable Value $272,650 $287,385
Homestead Exemption (25,000) (40,000)

$247,650 $247,385

Tax Rate $1.3152 $1.3027

Annual Tax Bill $3,257 $3,223
Annual Increase -$34
Monthly Increase -$3

7

Thank You

8



Meeting Date: September 13, 2022
Meeting Type

☒  Regular Meeting
☐  Special Meeting/Workshop 
☐  Hearing

Date Submitted:  September 9, 2022

Agenda Placement
☐  Public Hearing
☒  Open Session
☐  Executive Session
☐  Recognition

☐  Administrative Report
☒  Consent Agenda
☐  Regular Agenda
☐  Information/Discussion

Subject:  Approve Minutes of the August 9, 2022, Regular Board Meeting and August 23, 
2022, Special Board Meeting

Executive Summary:  Minutes of the August 9, 2022, Regular Board Meeting and August 23, 
2022, Special Board Meeting are submitted for review. 
Associated District Goal:  N/A

Fiscal Impact:
Cost:

☐  Recurring
☐  One-Time
☒  No Fiscal Impact

Funding Source:
☐  General Fund
☐  Grant Funds
☐  Other Funds (Specify)

Fiscal Year:
Amendment Required?
☐  Yes
☒  No

Superintendent’s Recommendation:  Minutes of the August 9, 2022, Regular Board Meeting 
and August 23, 2022, Special Board Meeting be approved as submitted. 

Department Submitting:  Superintendent’s Office

Cabinet Member’s Approval:  Larry Berger

Requested By:  Larry Berger

Board Approval Required:              ☒Yes            ☐No

Board of Trustees
Agenda Item Information



Pearland Independent School District
Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees

August 9, 2022

The Board of Trustees of the Pearland Independent School District met in regular session on Tuesday, August 9, 2022 at 
5:00 p.m. at 1928 North Main Street, Pearland, Texas in accordance with Chapter 551 of the Government Code.  

The meeting was also livestreamed on the district YouTube channel.

Opening 1.0 After noting that a quorum was present, President Murphy opened the meeting at 5:02 p.m.

Establishment 2.0 
of a Quorum  Trustee Sean Murphy, President

Trustee Crystal Carbone, Vice President 
Trustee Lance Botkin, Secretary
Trustee Toni Carter 
Trustee Kris Schoeffler
Trustee Amanda Kuhn
Trustee Nanette Weimer

Executive Council Superintendent, Larry Berger
Present Deputy Superintendent, David Moody

Chief Financial Officer, Jorgannie Carter
Chief Academic Officer, Dr. Nyla Watson
Assistant Superintendent, Dr. Lisa Nixon
Executive Director for Human Resource Services and Communications, Dr. Sundie Dahlkamp
Executive Director of Elementary Schools, Marlo Keller
Executive Director of Intermediate Schools, Dr. La’Kesha Henson – Vaughn
Executive Director of High Schools, Kelly Holt
Chief Technology Officer, Jon- Paul Estes
General Counsel, Tanya Dawson

Recording Secretary Gina Guzzetta

Introductory Remarks 3.0 Trustee Kuhn expressed appreciation for those in attendance, excited for things happening 
in Pearland ISD and the community coming together. She is proud of Pearland and sent 
congratulatory remarks to the Pearland Little League on their win. She encouraged everyone to 
get involved, noting it takes a village for success. A prayer was provided for safety upon the 
upcoming school year. 

Board Recognition: 4.0 

Turner High School; Lorelai Dodson, Albert Reff and Hailey Vitols on earning their State FFA 
Degree

Pearland Junior High West; Danielle Nguyen, District Birthday Card Artist 

Vic Coppinger Family YMCA, Samuel Gray, 2022-23 Operation Backpack



Crystal Carbone, Master Trustee, was presented with a Leadership TASB graduation certificate 
by LTASB Alumni Board Member and Friendswood ISD Board President, Tony Hopkins

Public Comment 8.0 A link to a public comment form was made available prior to the board meeting at: 
https://www.pearlandisd.org/publiccomment. The deadline to submit the completed form was 
prior to 5:00 p.m. on Monday, August 13, 2022, for anyone who wished to address the Board of 
Trustees

Dr. Deborah Gant spoke on health matters and educating our children

                                                             New Business

Consent Agenda President Murphy asked if members of the Board would like to remove an item from the 
consent agenda

Trustee Carbone requested to pull item 9.A.5

The following items were then voted on:

Approval of Minutes 9. A.1 Approval of the minutes of the Regular Board Meeting on June 14, 2022 and
Special Board Meeting on July 21, 2022

Interlocal Agreement 9. A.2 Approval of the Participation in CCISD’s Interlocal Agreement for Cooperative Purchasing 
for General Foods and Full-Service Food Distribution for Procurement of Milk, Bread, Groceries, 
Product, Paper, and Chemicals for the 2022-2023 School Year

Purchases Over 75K 9. A.3 Approval of Budgeted Purchases that Aggregate $75,000 or more 

Operating Procedures 9. A.4 Approval and Annual Review/Update of Board Operating Procedures                               

Code of Conduct 9. A.6 Approval of the 2022-2023 Student Code of Conduct 

YMCA MOU 9. A.7 Approval of Memorandum of Understanding with YMCA of Greater Houston

Professional 
Development 9. A.8 Approval of District’s Professional Plan

Searcy Roof 9. A.9 Approval of Final Payment and Deductive Change Order for the Searcy Roof Replacement 

• A motion was made by Trustee Botkin and seconded by Trustee Carter those items 
9.A.1, 9.A.2, 9.A.3, 9.A.4, 9.A.6, 9.A.7, 9.A.8 and 9.A.9, of the consent agenda be 
approved as presented

Motion carried 7-0

Policy 9. A.5 Approval, Revise or Delete Board Policies included in TASB’s Localized Policy Manual 
Update 119; Revise DEAB (Local); Rescind EF (Local); and Adopt EFA (Local) and EFB (Local) 



Discussion followed with Superintendent Berger, General Counsel, Tanya Dawson and Chief Academic 
Officer, Dr. Nyla Watson answering questions from the Board in regard to Adopting EFA (Local) and EFB 
(Local). 

A motion was made by Trustee Carbone and Seconded by Trustee Schoeffler to Approve Update 119, 
Revise DEAB (Local); Rescind EF (Local); and Adopt EFA (Local) as presented and adopt EFB (Local) with 
the policy revised as discussed .

Motion carried 7-0

Administrative Reports

Investment Report 10.A Review Fourth Quarter Investment Report for Fiscal Year 2021-2022
Interim Financial 
Statement 10.B The Interim Financial Statement Report as of May 31, 2022, was presented

Closed Session 5.0 President Murphy convened the Board into Closed Session at 6:10 p.m. in accordance with 
Section 551.001

A. Section 551.071 - Private Consultation with the Board's Attorney Regarding any 
Item Listed on the Agenda

B. Section 551.072 – Discussing purchase, exchange, lease or value of real   
property

C. Section 551.074 - Personnel Discussion
1. Employment of Professional and Instructional Personnel
2. Review Resignations

D. Section 551.076 - Considering the Deployment, Specific Occasions for, or 
Implementation of, Security Personnel or Devices 

E. Section 551.082 – Consider Discipline of a Public-School Child, or Complaint or 
Charge Against Personnel

Larry Berger and Dr. Sundie Dahlkamp participated in closed session with the Board regarding 
matters. 

Reconvene 6.0 The Board reconvened in open session at 7:21 p.m.

Consider Action 7.0 Action to be taken place on items discussed in closed session.

A motion was made by Trustee Carbone and seconded by Trustee Carter to accept and approve the 
Superintendent’s recommendation for Employment of Personnel, as presented.

Motion carried 7-0 

Adjournment 11.0 The meeting adjourned at 7:21 p.m.



We affirm that these minutes are official, complete and correct.

____________________________________________

President, Sean Murphy

____________________________________________

Secretary, Lance Botkin

Date Minutes Approved _____________________         Date Signed by Officers ___________________________



Pearland Independent School District
Special Meeting of the Board of Trustees

August 23, 2022

The Board of Trustees of the Pearland Independent School District met in regular session on Tuesday, August 23, 2022, 
at 5:00 p.m. at 1928 North Main Street, Pearland, Texas in accordance with Chapter 551 of the Government Code.  

Opening 1.0 After noting that a quorum was present, President Murphy opened the meeting at 5:04 p.m.

Establishment 2.0 
of a Quorum  Trustee Sean Murphy, President

Trustee Crystal Carbone, Vice President 
Trustee Lance Botkin, Secretary
Trustee Toni Carter 
Trustee Kris Schoeffler
Trustee Amanda Kuhn
Trustee Nanette Weimer

Executive Council Superintendent, Larry Berger
Present

Recording Secretary Gina Guzzetta

Public Comment 3.0 A link to a public comment form was made available prior to the board meeting at: 
https://www.pearlandisd.org/publiccomment. The deadline to submit the completed form was 
prior to 5:00 p.m. on Monday, August 22, 2022, for anyone who wished to address the Board of 
Trustees

No patrons signed up to speak to the Board 

                                                             New Business

Regular Agenda

Goal Setting 4. A. 1  Goal Setting and Team Building 

Mr. Murphy read each of the current world-class goals to the group. The conversation began with the 
need to elevate safety as a priority and establish it as its own goal. 

(Current) World Class Goals

Reviewed/Revised Summer 2019 (as part of Strategic Planning Initiative)

Student Academic Performance:  Pearland will continue to make academic performance its top priority through 
the use of data, technology, and differentiated instruction.

Physical and Mental Health:  Pearland ISD will support the physical and mental health of all students and 
staff.

Communication:  Pearland ISD will provide a transparent communication system that fosters trust and 
enhances unity across the district and community.  



Finance:  Pearland ISD will strategically maximize financial assets to provide adequate resources to meet 
student needs in partnership with families and the greater community.

As each goal was read, a discussion on each goal and individual board member priorities and performance 
measures were presented. A consensus was achieved on the proposed 2022-23 goals and performance 
objectives. During the discussion of goals, rewriting and alignment with the superintendent annual evaluation 
tool were discussed and the proposed instrument of evaluation was reviewed.

Proposed School Board Goals 

Reviewed/Revised August 2022

School Safety: Pearland ISD will provide a safe and orderly environment by enforcing safety and security 
measures and training at all levels focused on prevention, mitigation, preparation, response, and recovery.  

Student Academic Performance: Pearland ISD will continue to make quality instruction and academic 
performance a top priority.

Physical and Mental Wellbeing: Pearland ISD will provide for the physical and mental wellbeing of all 
students and staff. 

Communication: Pearland ISD will deliver a transparent communication system that fosters trust and enhances 
unity across the district and community.  

Finance: Pearland ISD will strategically maximize financial assets to provide resources to meet student needs 
in partnership with families and the community.

Priority/Performance Measures

School Safety 

• Create a culture of safety 
• Yearly safety audits
• Increase community and third-party partnerships to support district-wide safety initiatives
• Cybersecurity 

Student Academic Performance

• Focus on improving subpopulation performance
• Provide formative data reports to Board
• Enforce quality and engaging teaching practices 
• Support teachers through consistently accountable discipline practices
• Long-range technology infrastructure and instructional plan 

Physical and Mental Wellbeing

• Individual character and campus culture development
• Review/communicate/adjust GPA



• Focus on teacher retention
• Social media communication and instruction for parents and students

Communication

• Continue and reinforce the communication process in all mediums
• Improve transparency and access to information (Website/Brag Pages/Social Media)
• Create projects to bridge east/west division in the community
• More parent, student, and teacher involvement 

Finance

• Provide periodic updates to Board on financial matters
• Measures to increase teacher compensation
• Facility assessment and planning 

Trustee Botkin left the meeting at 8:20 p.m.

Closed Session 5.0 The Board did not convene into closed session

Adjournment 8.0 The meeting adjourned at 8:41 p.m.

We affirm that these minutes are official, complete and correct.

____________________________________________

President, Sean Murphy

____________________________________________

Secretary, Lance Botkin

Date Minutes Approved _____________________         Date Signed by Officers ___________________________



   

Meeting Date: September 13, 2022

Meeting Type
☒  Regular Meeting
☐  Special Meeting/Workshop 
☐  Hearing

Date Submitted:  September 6, 2022

Agenda Placement
☐  Public Hearing
☐  Open Session
☐  Executive Session
☐  Recognition

☐  Administrative Report
☒  Consent Agenda
☐  Regular Agenda
☐  Information/Discussion

Subject:  Approve Procured Budgeted Purchases that Aggregate $75,000 or More

Executive Summary:  Policy CH (Local) states that any single, budgeted purchase of goods or services 
that costs $75,000 or more, regardless of whether the goods or services are competitively procured, shall 
require Board approval before a transaction may take place.

Administration seeks approval from the board for single purchases totaling $75,000 or more as listed below 
and detailed in the attached CH (Local) report:

• Approval of purchase utilizing DIR Contract #DIR-TSO-4092 for Value Added Software Reseller 
Products and Related Services with SHI Government Solutions, Inc., for year 2 of 3 of the Microsoft 
licenses agreement in the amount of $296,696. (Fund 199)  

• Approval of purchase utilizing PISD Contract #20-0630-18 for Special Programs Contracted 
Services with Behavior Plus, Inc for Special Program staffing to cover needs created by vacancies 
and staff extended leave in the amount of $102,136 (Fund 224).

• Approval of purchase utilizing CTPA Contract #22-05-07 with Conroe ISO for Charter Bus & Student 
Group Travel Service with Perform America-Texas, LLC for group travel services for the 2022 Bands 
of America Super Regional for Dawson High School Band in the amount of $120,575 (Fund 461). 
Detailed quote can be viewed at https://adobe.ly/3x2cRIh. 

Purchases are in compliance with Texas Education Code Ch. 44.031 Purchasing Contracts and Board 
Policy CH (Local) Policy.

Associated District Goals: 
• WCG#1 - Pearland ISD will continue to make student academic performance its top priority, 

through data, technology, and differentiated instruction.
• WCG#2 - Pearland ISD will support the physical and mental health of all students and staff. 

Fiscal Impact:
Cost:

☐  Recurring
☒  One-Time
☐  No Fiscal Impact

Funding Source:
☒  General Fund
☒  Grant Funds (224 IDEA B) 
☐  Series 2017 Bond (Fund 617)
☒  Other (Fund 461)              

Fiscal Year:
Amendment Required?
☐  Yes 
☒  No

Superintendent’s Recommendation: That the board of trustees approves the recommended single, 
budgeted purchases exceeding $75,000 as listed in the attached CH Local report.

Board of Trustees
Agenda Item Information

https://adobe.ly/3x2cRIh


Department Submitting:  Purchasing/Moniki Mason
Cabinet Member’s Approval:  Jorgannie Carter

Requested By:  Jon-Paul Estes, Lisa Nixon, 
Michael Hamann

Board Approval Required:              ☒Yes            ☐No



Vendor Name Product/Service Procurement Method 
Funding
Source

FY 22-23
Expenditure

FY 21-22
Expenditure Contract Information

SHI Government 
Solutions, Inc 

Microsoft License Renewal Interlocal Agreement 199 $296,696 $260,278

DIR Contract #DIR-TSO-4092 for Value Added 
Software Reseller Products and Related 

Services 

The cost increase is due to adding "defender 
for endpoints" which was provided by a 

different vendor in prior years   

Behavior Plus, Inc Staffing Services Request for Proposal 224 $102,136 $35,125
PISD Contract #20-0630-18 for Special 

Programs Contracted Services

Perform America-Texas, 
LLC

Group Travel Services Interlocal Agreement 461 $120,575
 CTPA Contract #22-05-07 with Conroe ISD for 

Charter Bus & Student Group Travel Service

PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
CH LOCAL REPORT FOR SINGLE PURCHASE OVER $75,000 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023

September 13, 2022 - BOARD MEETING



All Prices are in US Dollar (USD)

Pricing Proposal
Quotation #:  21988461
Reference #:  N/A
Created On:  5/6/2022
Valid Until:  10/31/2022

PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT Microsoft Account 
Executive West Edu

Jon-Paul Estes
United States
Phone: 281) 485-3203
Fax:
Email: estesj@pearlandisd.org

Diane Mangum
SHI Government Solutions
3828 Pecana Trail
Austin, TX 78749
Phone: 800-527-6389 ext. 5071509
Fax: 12-732-0232
Email: diane_mangum@shi.com

Product Qty Your Price Total

1 Win Server External Connector ALng LSA 
   Microsoft - Part#: R39-00374 
   Contract Name: Microsoft Software VAR 
   Contract #: DIR-TSO-4092 
   Coverage Term: 11/1/2022 – 10/31/2023 

Note: EES 52604734 - 12 Months 

5 $172.42 $862.10

2 Win Server DC Core ALng LSA 2L 
   Microsoft - Part#: 9EA-00039 
   Contract Name: Microsoft Software VAR 
   Contract #: DIR-TSO-4092 
   Coverage Term: 11/1/2022 – 10/31/2023 

Note: EES 52604734 - 12 Months 

48 $39.86 $1,913.28

3 Win Remote Desktop Services Ext Con ALng LSA 
   Microsoft - Part#: 6XC-00298 
   Contract Name: Microsoft Software VAR 
   Contract #: DIR-TSO-4092 
   Coverage Term: 11/1/2022 – 10/31/2023 

Note: EES 52604734 - 12 Months 

5 $953.96 $4,769.80

4 VSEntSubMSDN ALNG LicSAPk MVL 
   Microsoft - Part#: MX3-00115 
   Contract Name: Microsoft Software VAR 
   Contract #: DIR-TSO-4092 
   Coverage Term: 11/1/2022 – 10/31/2023 

Note: EES 52604734 - 12 Months 

3 $329.25 $987.75

5 SQLSvrEntCore ALNG LicSAPk MVL 2Lic CoreLic 
   Microsoft - Part#: 7JQ-00341 
   Contract Name: Microsoft Software VAR 
   Contract #: DIR-TSO-4092 
   Coverage Term: 11/1/2022 – 10/31/2023 

Note: EES 52604734 - 12 Months 

4 $1,171.44 $4,685.76

6 Project P3 Edu Sub Per User 
   Microsoft - Part#: 7MA-00001 
   Contract Name: Microsoft Software VAR 
   Contract #: DIR-TSO-4092 
   Coverage Term: 11/1/2022 – 10/31/2023 

Note: EES 52604734 - 12 Months 

5 $68.91 $344.55
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7 Azure prepayment 
   Microsoft - Part#: 6QK-00001 
   Contract Name: Microsoft Software VAR 
   Contract #: DIR-TSO-4092 
   Coverage Term: 11/1/2022 – 10/31/2023 

Note: EES 52604734 - 24 Months 

20 $1,200.00 $24,000.00

8 O365 A1 Edu Sub Per User 
   Microsoft - Part#: M6K-00001 
   Contract Name: Microsoft Software VAR 
   Contract #: DIR-TSO-4092 
   Coverage Term: 11/1/2022 – 10/31/2023 

Note: EES 52604734 - 12 Months 

8000 $0.00 $0.00

9 Defender Endpoint P2 Edu Sub Per User 
   Microsoft - Part#: QLU-00002 
   Contract Name: Microsoft Software VAR 
   Contract #: DIR-TSO-4092 
   Coverage Term: 11/1/2022 – 10/31/2023 

Note: EES 52604734 - 12 Months 

11800 $7.24 $85,432.00

10 M365 A5 Security Edu Sub Student Use Benefit Per User 
   Microsoft - Part#: PYQ-00002 
   Contract Name: Microsoft Software VAR 
   Contract #: DIR-TSO-4092 
   Coverage Term: 11/1/2022 – 10/31/2023 

Note: EES 52604734 - 12 Months 

25500 $0.00 $0.00

11 M365 A5 Security Edu Sub Per User 
   Microsoft - Part#: PYQ-00001 
   Contract Name: Microsoft Software VAR 
   Contract #: DIR-TSO-4092 
   Coverage Term: 11/1/2022 – 10/31/2023 

Note: EES 52604734 - 12 Months 

1913 $35.38 $67,681.94

12 M365 A3 Unified Edu Sub Student Use Benefit Per User 
   Microsoft - Part#: AAD-38397 
   Contract Name: Microsoft Software VAR 
   Contract #: DIR-TSO-4092 
   Coverage Term: 11/1/2022 – 10/31/2023 

Note: EES 52604734 - 12 Months 

25500 $0.00 $0.00

13 M365 A3 Unified Edu Sub Per User 
   Microsoft - Part#: AAD-38391 
   Contract Name: Microsoft Software VAR 
   Contract #: DIR-TSO-4092 
   Coverage Term: 11/1/2022 – 10/31/2023 

Note: EES 52604734 - 12 Months 

1913 $55.42 $106,018.46

Subtotal $296,695.64
Total $296,695.64

Additional Comments

Please note, if Emergency Connectivity Funds (ECF) will be used to pay for all or part of this quote, please let us know as we 
will need to ensure compliance with the funding program.

Please send all POs and quote requests to EastTexas@shi.com

Hardware items on this quote may be updated to reflect changes due to industry wide constraints and fluctuations. 

Thank you for choosing SHI-GS! The pricing offered on this quote proposal is valid through the expiration date set above. To 
ensure the best level of service, please provide End User Name, Phone Number, Email Address and applicable Contract 
Number when submitting a Purchase Order. SHI Government Solutions, Inc. is 100% Minority Owned, Woman Owned 
Business. TAX ID# 22-3695478; DUNS# 14-724-3096
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The products offered under this proposal are resold in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract referenced under that 
applicable line item.
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PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT

CH Local Report
September 13, 2022 Agenda Item

Vendor Product/Service Purchase 
Amount

Fund Procurement Method/
Contract Number

SHI
Government 

Solutions, Inc.

Microsoft License 
Renewal

$296,696 199

DIR Contract #DIR-TSO-4092
for Value Added Software 

Reseller Products and Related 
Services

Neither the Purchasing Director, Moniki Mason nor the Chief Technology 
Officer, Jon-Paul Estes have a personal financial interest, a business 
interest, or any other obligation or relationship that in any way creates a 
potential conflict of interest with the vendors who are recommended for the 
purchases aforementioned.

____________________________________ ______________________
Moniki Mason      Date
Director of Purchasing

____________________________________ ______________________
Jon-Paul Estes             Date
Chief Technology Officer

8/30/2022



 
August 31, 2022 

 
 

Quote for Professional Independent Contractors 
For Pearland Independent School District 

 
 
The following quote is respectively submitted for consideration by Christy 
Weddington, Director of Special Programs or Designee. 
 
Pearland ISD agrees to pay Contractor hourly fees as follows: 

Speech Language Pathologist with CCCs . . . . . . . . . . . . .   $62.00/hour 
 
This rate will be used for all regular hours and includes any mileage incurred 
(mileage of any kind will not be reimbursed). 
 
 18.5 hours per week X $62/hr = $1147/week X 34 weeks = $38,998 

Total amount billed should not exceed $38,998. 
 
Hours may be adjusted only upon approval of the Director of Special Education 
or Designee. 
 
Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time with thirty (30) days 
written notice to the other party.   
 
This agreement shall be in effect from September 1, 2022 to May 25, 2023. 
 
 
 
We greatly appreciate you and enjoy working with your district.  Please call if you 
have any questions or would like to discuss the details of this proposal. 
 
 
 
 
Nancy Kling  
Behavior Plus, Inc.  
(281) 482-7587 Office 
(281) 684-7015 Cell 



PEARLAND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT

September 13, 2022 Agenda Item

Vendor Product/Service Fund
Procurement Method/

Contract Number

Behavior Plus, 
Inc

Staffing Services 224
PISD Contract #20-0630-18 for 
Special Programs Contracted 

Services

Neither the Director of Purchasing, Moniki Mason, the Director of Special 
Programs Christy Weddington nor the Assistant Superintendent of 
Educational Services, Lisa Nixon have a personal financial interest, a 
business interest, or any other obligation or relationship that in any way 
creates a potential conflict of interest with the vendors who are
recommended for the purchases aforementioned.

____________________________________ ______________________
Moniki Mason  Date
Director of Purchasing

____________________________________ ______________________
Christy Weddington    Date
Director of Special Programs  

____________________________________ ______________________
Lisa Nixon Date
Assistant Superintendent of Educational Services 

9/6/2022
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	Agenda
	1. Call to Order
	2. Establishment of a Quorum
	3. Introductory Remarks/Pledges -Trustee Lance Botkin

Such remarks by an individual board member are entirely his or her own and do not necessarily reflect the views or judgment of the Board of Trustees as a whole or the school district. No other members of the board or employees of the school district, or any other person in attendance at the meeting is expected or required to participate in any introductory remarks that are presented.
	4. Board Recognition
	5. Closed Meeting as Authorized by Section 551.001 et seq.of the Government Code -
	A. 551.071 - Private Consultation with the Board's Attorney
	B. 551.072 - Discussing purchase, exchange, lease or value of real property
	C. 551.074 - Personnel Discussion
	1. Employment of Professional and Instructional Personnel
	2. Review Resignations
	3. Consider Teacher Abandonment of Contract - Briones-Ramirez, Jasmine

	D. 551.076 - Considering the Deployment, Specific Occasions for, or Implementation of, Security Personnel or Devices
	E. 551.082 - Consider Discipline of a Public School Child, or Complaint or Charge Against Personnel

	6. Reconvene in Open Session
	7. Consider Action on Items Discussed in Closed Session as Listed Under Closed Meeting in this Notice
	8. Public Comment
	9. Public Hearing on Tax Year 2022 Proposed Tax Rate
	Agenda Item - Public Hearing on Proposed Tax Rate
	Backup #2 Hearing - Notice of Public Meeting to Discuss Proposed Tax Rate
	Backup #3 Hearing - 2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet
	Backup #4 Hearing - 2022 Tax Rate Hearing Presentation

	10. New Business - Consideration of and Possible Action on the Following
	A. Consent Agenda
	1. Approve Minutes of Regular Board Meeting (August 9, 2022) and Special Board Meeting (August 23, 2022)
	Agenda Item _ Approve Minutes of the August 9, 2022 and August 23 Board Meeting
	Minutes _ August 9, 2022 Board Meeting
	Minutes _ August 23, 2022 Board Meeting

	2. Approve Procured Budgeted Purchases that Aggregate $75,000 or More
	Agenda Item - Purchases that Aggregate $75000

	3. Approval of TEA Remote Homebound Instruction Waiver for 2022-2023
	4. Amend Interlocal Agreement with the City of Pearland Associated with Lifeguard Services at Pearland Recreation Center and Natatorium
	5. Approve the School Health Advisory Council (SHAC) Representatives for the 2022-2023 School Year
	6. Approve Final Payment and Deductive Change Order for the Dawson HS Turf Replacement Project
	7. Review and Revise Board Goals
	8. Consider Approval for Insulation Repairs and Air Conditioning Handling Units Replacement Purchase Utilizing PISD Contract #19-0509-06 For Maintenance and Custodial Supplies and Services with American Mechanical Services of Houston, LLC

	B. Regular Agenda
	1. Consider to Approve Additional Personnel
	2. Consider Adoption of Resolution Setting the Tax Rate for 2022-2023 (Tax Year 2022)
	3. Consider Approving a Bond Order to Refund Outstanding Bonds at a Lower Interest Rate
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